
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 821

ANSWERED ON 24TH JULY, 2025

CONSTRUCTION OF OVER BRIDGES IN MAHARASHTRA

†821. Shri Sanjay Uttamrao Deshmukh:

          Shri Sanjay Haribhau Jadhav:

Will the MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a)     the number of on-going projects at present for construction of over

bridges in Maharashtra, particularly in Parbhani Lok Sabha Constituency;

(b)     the details and the number of proposals received/pending/

approved/undertaken by the Government in this regard;

(c)     whether the Government proposes to construct a flyover bridge in

consultation with the Government of Maharashtra from Chintamani petrol pump located along old Nagpur Tuljapur road (MSH-03) to crematorium located along Pandharkawada road in Yavatmal city, if so, the details thereof;

(d)     whether the Government has conducted any survey or technical

examination in view of growing traffic congestion and accidents on the above route in particular and in Parbhani in general, if so, the details thereof; and

(e)     whether the Government has taken any corrective steps in

consultation with the State Government to check accidents and remove traffic congestion?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (b)    The development and maintenance of NHs is a continuous

process and the requirement of construction of over bridges/underpasses is assessed as per traffic requirements, available Right of Way (RoW), congestion in urban/built-up sections, road safety considerations, etc. at the time preparation of Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) and accordingly provisioned in the estimate. As on date, 169 NH projects costing Rs.63,230 crores are under various stages of implementation in the State of Maharashtra which includes construction of 551 over bridges/underpasses including 9 over bridges/underpasses in Parbhani Lok Sabha Constituency.


(c)     The road stretch from Chintamani Petrol Pump located along old

Nagpur Tuljapur Road (MSH-03) to crematorium located along Padharkawada road is a State Highway, the responsibility for development and maintenance of which lies with the State Government.

At present, there is no such proposal under consideration for construction of flyover along this road stretch.


(d) to (e) Considering the present traffic requirements, available Right of Way (RoW), congestion in urban/built-up sections, road safety considerations, etc., Government has already constructed bypass to Yavatmal city while the work for construction of Parbhani bypass at an estimated cost of Rs. 496.64 crores is under implementation with target date for completion on 31.12.2025.
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